

**No. 23-10168**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

IN RE RYAN, et al.,

*Petitioners.*

---

On Petitions for Mandamus from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Texas,  
No. 4:21-cr-005-O

---

**THE BOEING COMPANY'S RESPONSE TO PETITIONS FOR  
WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

---

BENJAMIN L. HATCH  
BRANDON M. SANTOS  
McGUIREWOODS LLP  
888 16th Street NW, Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20006

MARK R. FILIP  
CRAIG S. PRIMIS  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
1301 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20004

JEREMY FIELDING  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP  
1601 Main Street  
Dallas, Texas 75201

PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Counsel of Record*  
C. HARKER RHODES IV\*  
MARIEL A. BROOKINS\*  
CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC  
706 Duke Steet  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
(202) 742-8900  
paul.clement@clementmurphy.com

\*Supervised by principals of the firm who are  
members of the Virginia bar

*Counsel for Respondent The Boeing Company*

March 27, 2023

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Factual Background.....	4
1. The 737 MAX, the Misrepresentations, the Fatal Crashes, and Boeing’s Response .....	4
2. The Government’s Investigation and the DPA .....	6
B. Procedural History.....	8
1. The District Court Proceedings.....	8
2. The District Court’s Decision .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. The District Court Correctly Refused To Award The Unprecedented Relief That Petitioners Request .....	13
A. Fundamental Separation-of-Powers Principles Prohibit Courts From Exercising Substantive Authority Over a DPA.....	13
B. Amending the DPA to Leave Boeing’s Obligations in Place While Relieving the Government’s Obligations Is Not an Available Remedy for a CVRA Violation by the Government.....	21
C. The District Court Correctly Denied the Other Remedies That Petitioners Seek .....	23
II. The CVRA Does Not Extend Statutory Rights To Petitioners With Respect To The Sole Charged Offense .....	25



A. The CVRA Does Not Apply to the Individual Petitioners .....	26
B. The CVRA Does Not Apply to LOT and Smartwings.....	30
C. LOT and Smartwings Are Barred by Laches .....	31
CONCLUSION .....	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	14
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	20
<i>In re Allen</i> , 701 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 2012).....	33
<i>In re Dean</i> , 527 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>In re Moore</i> , 739 F.3d 724 (5th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>In re OCA, Inc.</i> , 552 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	20
<i>Natural Gas Pipeline Co. of Am. v. Energy Gathering, Inc.</i> , 2 F.3d 1397 (5th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 663 (2014).....	33
<i>Precision Instrument Mfg. Co. v. Auto. Maint. Mach. Co.</i> , 324 U.S. 806 (1945).....	33
<i>Retractable Techs., Inc. v. Becton Dickinson &amp; Co.</i> , 842 F.3d 883 (5th Cir. 2016).....	34
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2484 (2019).....	20
<i>United States v. Fokker Servs. B.V.</i> , 818 F.3d 733 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.</i> , 863 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Kim</i> , 988 F.3d 803 (5th Cir. 2021).....	25

<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683, (1974).....	14
<i>United States v. Payner</i> , 447 U.S. 727 (1980).....	19
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985).....	14
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. §3161 .....	8, 17
18 U.S.C. §3771 .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Polskie Linie Lotnicze LOT S.A. v. Boeing</i> , No. 21-cv-1449 (W.D. Wash. filed Oct. 15, 2021) .....	10
<i>Smartwings, A.S. v. The Boeing Co.</i> , No. 2:21-cv-00918 (W.D. Wash. filed July 9, 2021) .....	10
